### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM696516

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		12/13/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FRONTIER YARNS, INC.		
Street Address:	1823 Boone Trail Road		
City:	Sanford		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27330		
Entity Type:	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4465547	FRONTIER SPINNING MILLS	
Registration Number:	4462330	FRONTIER	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2122919868

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 558-4229

Email: demarcor@sullcrom.com, nguyenb@sullcrom.com

**Correspondent Name:** Raffaele A. DeMarco 125 Broad Street Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Sullivan & Cromwell LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004-2498

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Raffaele A. DeMarco
SIGNATURE:	/Raffaele A. DeMarco/
DATE SIGNED:	12/21/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed 2021.12.13)#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed 2021.12.13)#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Executed 2021.12.13)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007537 FRAME: 0464

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of December 13, 2021 (this "Release"), is made by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("Lender"), in favor of FRONTIER YARNS, INC., a North Carolina corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 10, 2021, between Grantor and Lender (the "Security Agreement"), Grantor granted, assigned, and pledged to Lender a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including the trademarks identified on the attached Schedule A; and

**WHEREAS**, the security interest identified herein was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on August 10, 2021, at Reel 7385 Frame 0068.

**NOW THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender and Grantor agree as follows:

**SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement referenced in the preamble and recitals hereto.

**SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Lender without any representation, warranty, recourse, or undertaking of any kind (whether express or implied), hereby:

- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges and releases its continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including the trademarks identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement; and
- (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.

**SECTION 3.** Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Georgia.

[Continued on following page.]

ACTIVE 61657417v3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

# WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

3y: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Susan Carr

Title: Authorized Signatory

REEL: 007537 FRAME: 0466

### Schedule A

# **Trademark Registrations/Applications**

Grantor	Country	Mark	Application/ Registration No.	App/Reg Date
FRONTIER	United States	FRONTIER	4465547	1/14/2014
YARNS, INC.		SPINNING		
		MILLS & Design		
		frontier		
FRONTIER	United States	FRONTIER &	4462330	1/07/2014
YARNS, INC.		Design		
		frontier		

## **Trade Names**

None.

**Common Law Trademarks** 

None.

**Trademarks Not Currently In Use** 

None.

**Trademark Licenses** 

None.

ACTIVE 61657417v3

**RECORDED: 12/21/2021** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007537 FRAME: 0467